
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
26 May 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are 
requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

5 Applications for Consideration  

 Summary of Applications received: 
 
 

 a Planning Application /0222/2022 - 12-13 Market Street  (Pages 15 - 26) 

  Application no: 0222/2022 
Development: Replacement shop front and windows, demolition and 
replacement of single storey rear extension, installation of plant and 
associated works. 
Location: 12-13 Market Street, Tamworth, B79 7LU 
 

 b Planning Application 0324-2021 Overwoods Road Update Report  
(Pages 27 - 44) 

  Application no: 0324-2021 
Development: Outline application (all matters reserved) for 14 Dwellings, 
including affordable housing and public open space 
Location: Land North of Overwoods Road, Hockley, Tamworth 
 

 c Planning Application 0011-2022 3 Mickleton  (Pages 45 - 50) 

  Application no: 0011-2022 
Development: Change of use from C3 dwelling to C1 boarding/guest house 
(retrospective) 
Location: 3 Mickleton, Stonydelph, Tamworth, B77 4QY 
 
 

 d Planning Application: 0175-2022 Beyer Close, Tamworth  (Pages 51 - 
56) 

  Application no: 0175-2022 
Development: Erection of a first storey side and single storey rear extension 
Location: 23 Beyer Close, Glascote, Tamworth, B77 2DP 
 

 
   _______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 

member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: R Ford, D Box, R Claymore, A Cooper, S Daniels, S Goodall, J Harper, 

J Jones, D Maycock, R Rogers, S Smith, M Summers and J Wade 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 5th APRIL 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors M Bailey (Vice-Chair), 

D Box, C Cooke, R Ford, S Goodall, M J Greatorex, J Harper, 
D Maycock, K Norchi, R Rogers and J Wade 

 
The following officers were in attendance: : Pardip Sharma (Planning Solicitor),  
Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Glen Baker-Adams 
(Team Leader - Development Manager), Debbie Hall (Planning Officer) and 
Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and  Mark Evans 
(Highways South Staffs County Council) 
  
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2022 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor J Harper) 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

55 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

56 APPLICATION NUMBER: 0117/2022      LOCATION: 16 WIGGINTON ROAD, 
TAMWORTH, STAFFORDSHIRE, B79 8RH  
 
Application Number:  0117/2022 

 
Development:  Re-Submission of Planning Application 0017/2021 : Proposed 

dwelling with detached garage and associated parking 
 

Location:  
 

16 Wigginton Road, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B79 8RH 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 5 April 2022 

 

 

2 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
Refused – Reason outlined below.   
 
The scale, bulk and massing of the proposed dwelling combined 
with its siting would create harm to the significance of the Grade 
11* Listed building known as  Spital Chapel of St James, and a 
designated heritage asset. The proposed development would also  
hinder appreciation of its significance by altering the significant 
relationship of the chapel to its surroundings and adversely affect 
its setting. The proposed works would therefore result in 
substantial harm to the Grade II* listed building and its setting 
contrary to policy EN6: Protecting the Historic Environment, as 
set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031, the provisions of 
chapter 16,  Conserving and enhancing the historic environment, 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021, and 
sections 16 and 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D 
Maycock) 

 
57 APPLICATION NUMBER: 0272/2021    LOCATION:  LAND AT DOSTHILL 

ROAD, TAMWORTH  
 
Application Number: 0272/2021 

 
Development: Full application for the construction of 37no. 

dwellings and associated works, accessed from 
Dosthill Road. 
 

Location: Land at Dosthill Road, TAMWORTH 
 

Recommendation: The Committee Approved Subject to Conditions & 
Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring 20% on site 
affordable housing. 
Ecology improvements of £30,000 to pay for off site 
ecology net gain. 
Areas of incidental open space maintained in 
perpetuity by a suitable management company 

 (Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by 
Councillor S Goodall) 
 

1. The development shall be started within three years 
of the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried 

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 April 2022 

 

 

3 
 

out in accordance with the approved 
plans: 
• DRT-PL-001-R Planning Layout 
• DRT-PL-003-F Planning Layout-Garden Areas 
• DRT-LL-001-K Landscaping Layout 
• 7010 P02 Proposed Access Arrangement 
• 7011 P02 Site Access SPA - Refuse Vehicle 
• DRT-EF-001-I External Finishes Layout 
• Existing vs Proposed Earthworks Strategy 
• Proposed Dwelling Elevations 
DRT-G-P/BAN-01 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/NAT-01 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/ADL-01 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/ADL-02 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/HOW-01 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/MAH-01 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/MAH-02 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/TAT-01 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/FAI-01 Rev A 
DRT-G-P/FAI-02 ra 
DRT-G-P/TH1-MX-01 ra 
DRT-G-P/MAL-01 ra 
DRT-G-P/MAL-02 ra 
DRT-G-P/HEA-01 ra 
DRT-G-P/GAR-01 ra 
 

3. No above ground development shall commence on 
site until full details of all external materials have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Information shall be 
submitted in the form of an External Materials 
Schedule. The Schedule shall include the following 
materials and information: 
a) Bricks, including brick bond and pointing and plinth 
bricks; 
b) Roof tiles; 
c) Fenestration materials and colours, including 
detail
[...]
 OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5a



 
 
Application Number:  0222/2022 
 
Development:  Replacement shop front and windows, demolition and replacement of 

single storey rear extension, installation of plant and associated works. 
 
 
Location:  12-13 Market Street, Tamworth, B79 7LU  
 

 
1. Introduction/ Proposals 
 
1.1. These proposals are for the external alterations and refurbishment of 12-13 Market Street, which is 

one of the sites identified within the Future High Streets (‘FHSF’) Masterplan. The existing buildings 
at 12-13 Market Street are ‘locally listed’ as being of local townscape or historic interest. They 
comprise a pair of Georgian buildings dating from the mid to late 18th Century that contribute to the 
historic street scene fronting Market Street and its setting within the Tamworth Town Centre 
Conservation Area.  

1.2. The application proposes the refurbishment and alteration of the buildings to provide a redesigned 
replacement shop front and windows and alterations to the rear. The development will retain and 
refurbish the original Georgian buildings while allowing their conversion to suit continued use which 
meets current and future needs. This includes the demolition to the rear of a poor-quality 20th 
century extension and its replacement with a new single storey extension.  

1.3. Internal works are part of the project involving removal of steels and removal of the second floor and 
raising of the first floors including historic timberwork and remaining chimney breasts at first and 
second floors. However, these do not require planning permission and are not therefore considered 
here. 

1.4. The main street side elevation presents a late-twentieth century shop front on the ground floor with a 
pair of recessed front doors each partially glazed and both with over-lights. These are between large 
paned glass windows. Stall risers sit below the shop windows and above is a br
[...]
 Health Officer 

 
No objection subject to condition  
Environmental Protection have the following comments to make on this consultation. 
 
Condition: 
No fixed plant and/or machinery shall come into operation until details of the fixed plant and 
machinery serving the development hereby permitted, and any mitigation measures to achieve this 
condition are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The rating level 
of the sound emitted from the site shall not exceed 44dBA between 0700 and 2300 hours and 40 
dBA at all other times. The sound levels shall be determined by measurement or calculation at the 
noise sensitive receivers with all machinery operating at design duty. The measurement and/or 
calculations and assessment shall be made according to BC 4142:2014+A1:2019. Approved details 
shall be implemented prior to occupation/use of the development and thereafter be permanently 
retained. 
 

4.3. TBC Town Centre/Tourism Team 
 
No objection 
With regards application 0222/2022, the Economic Development and Regeneration Service at 
Tamworth Borough Council fully supports these plans.  
 
The building is currently and has been for a number of years, vacant, and sits in a prime area of the 
Town Centre. The shape, condition and multi level aspect of the building are awkward and as such it 
has been difficult to attract appropriate end users, due to the wider implications of resolving these 
issues.  
 
This application represents an excellent opportunity to bring back into economic use an attractive 
building in a street of similar properties. In turn by unlocking this site, for development, it allows the 
building over the road to be demolished enabling a greater view of the Castle Grounds / The Town 
Hall and celebrates the historical architecture surrounding the Castle Walls and former gatehouse. 
This in turn should create a more attractive street scene that will attract other users and uses.  
                           

4.4. Th
[...]
 building, on the setting of the adjacent listed buildings and on the 
character and appearance of the Tamworth Town Conservation Area. Though there is some loss of 
historic fabric, the changes will allow the building to have a sustainable future and be brought into 
good condition. The external changes to the rear improve the currently unattractive rear elevation 
and extension, while the alterations proposed for the front elevation are sympathetically designed 
with a new traditional timber framed shop front, timber sash or casement windows and re-rendering 
in lime mortar. These are all features which are typical of historic buildings within the Conservation 
Area. Their improvement in appearance and quality will therefore enhance the character of the 
Conservation Area and the setting of the listed buildings in the vicinity. 
 

8.2. In addition, the improvements will bring a vacant building back into a sustainable use appropriate to 
the town centre, whilst any harm to the amenities of any residential properties from noise and 
disturbance can be suitably mitigated with appropriate conditions applied. 

 
8.3. . The proposed development will generate less than substantial harm to the locally listed building 

and Conservation Area, with substantial benefits in sympathetic refurbishment and commercial re-
use. 

 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

Approval subject to conditions 
 
  

 
Conditions / Reasons 
 

1. Start of development  
The development shall be started within three years of the date of this permission.  
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 
2. Compliance with plans/approval 
The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in accordance with the application form, the 
supporting letter and drawing numbers  
1400 - E GF 
1401 - E 1ST 
1402 - E2ND 
1403 – EROOF 
1410 - E SECTION 
1420 - E ELEVATIONS 
1430 – D GF 
1431 - D 1ST 
1432 - D2ND 
1433- DROOF 
1440 – D SECTION 
1450 - D ELEVATIONS 
1460 - Site Location Plan 
1461 – Site Block Plan 

Page 24



2400 - P GF 
2401 - P 1ST 
2402 - P 2ND 
2403 - P ROOF 
2410 – P SECTION 
2420 - P ELEVATIONS 
 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To define the approval. 
 
3. Materials-Details 
Prior to the commencement of the proposed works, full details of the following shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and retained in perpetuity, unless further consent in writing is 
given by the Local Planning Authority. 
i) Full details of all external materials;  
ii) Full details consisting of sections at a minimum scale of 1:5 and elevations at 1:20, of all external 
joinery including fenestration and doors and proposed exterior finish; 
iii) Full details of render 
iv) Full details of rainwater goods, their materials, colour and designs. 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance to the development in accordance with policy 
EN5: Design of New Development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 
4. Noise 
No fixed plant and/or machinery shall come into operation until details of the fixed plant and machinery 
serving the development hereby permitted, and any mitigation measures to achieve this condition are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The rating level of the sound 
emitted from the site shall not exceed 44dBA between 0700 and 2300 hours and 40 dBA at all other 
times. The sound levels shall be determined by measurement or calculation at the noise sensitive 
receivers with all machinery operating at design duty. The measurement and/or calculations and 
assessment shall be made according to BC 4142:2014+A1:2019. Approved details shall be 
implemented prior to occupation/use of the development and thereafter be permanently retained. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with policy EN5: Design of New 
Development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 
5. Construction Vehicles 
Before development commences a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) and 
Construction Transport Management Plan (CTMP) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The CEMP and CTMP thereafter approved shall be adhered to for the complete 
duration of the construction programme.  
Reason: in the interests of amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policy EN5:Design of New 
Development and Policy SU2: Delivering Sustainable Transport as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 
2006-2031. 

 

 
  

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

0324/2021 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

UPDATE REPORT 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5b



Application Number:  0324/2021 
 
Development:  Outline application (all matters reserved) for 14 Dwellings, including 

affordable housing and public open space 
 
Location:  Land North of Overwoods Road, Hockley, Tamworth 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This is a supplementary report following the deferral of this application at the committee of January 18th 

2022.  
 

1.2. Members agreed to defer the application for consideration only so as to allow further information 
regarding ecological impacts to be  obtained. The previous conditions sought to deal with areas of ecology 
by way of conditions requiring requistive future surveys. However, given the ecology issues raised by 
members it was considered that  the required further surveys are bought forward and the findings of the 
ecology conservation survey’s report be bought back to the Committee to assist with the determination 
of the application. 

 
1.3. As a result of this, a reptile survey has been com
[...]
. 
Any Tree works must follow measures set out in the FPCR, Trees with Potential for Roosting Bats 
(March 2022).  

Reason: In the interests of biodiversity conservation and protection of Protected Species in 
accordance with the provisions of the NPPF and Policy EN4 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 

4.2 There are no conditions to change in relation to affordable housing.  

  

Page 30



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

0324/2021 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 
Application Number:  0324/2021 
 
Development:  Outline application (all matters reserved) for 14 Dwellings, including 

affordable housing and public open space 
 
Location:  Land North of Overwoods Road, Hockley, Tamworth 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This application is for outline planning permission which considers the general principles of how a 

site can be developed. All other matters including access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale are reserved and will be considered, if this outline application is approved, through the 
submission of one or more reserved matters applications. 

 
1.2. The proposal demostrates the land to be used for residential purposes with an indicative layout 

showing 14 dwellings including affordable units. The plan suggests a vehicle access to the south off 
Overwoods Road and pedestrian link to the north connecting into Teign and the wider neighbouring 
Tamar Road residential estate. 

 
1.3. The site is located in the south eastern corner of the Borough, close to the boundary with North 

Warwickshire Borough Council. Whilst this is not a cross boundary application, given the close 
proximity to the boundary, NWBC have been consulted and at their request Warwickshire County 
Council (Highways) have also been consulted. 

 
1.4. The site has no formal allocation within the adopted Tamworth Local Plan and is currently a vacant 

gra
[...]
ent falling within Part 1 Class A or B of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) shall be carried out.  

Reason: In order for the Local Planning Authority to consider future proposals in the 
interests of the character and appearance of the area in accordance with policy EN5: 
Design of New developments as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 

 

 

Page 44



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 JUNE 2022 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5c



 
 
Application Number:  0011/2022 
 
Development:  Change of use from C3 dwelling to C1 boarding/guest house 

(retrospective)  
 
Location:  3 Mickleton, Stonydelph, Tamworth, B77 4QY 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This application was requested to be called in by Cllr S Doyle (Stonydelph) by email on 23 February 

2022 citing the following concerns:   
 

• Issues raised by local Residents already occurring in around the Property; 

• As a result there has been a relatively high number of complaints / objections by surrounding 
Residents 

• Also the current Local Plan does not cover this particular item, making a decision difficult to 
reach, so would benefit from a review by Peers and decision take in Committee 

• Also it would appear that there has been an issue in contacting the Residents that are most 
effected by this application and have not had time to respond 

 
 

1.2. This is a retrospective application for the change of use of 3 Mickleton, Stonydelph, Tamworth, B77 
4QY from use class C3 (Residential dwelling) to use class C1 (Hotel including guest house). It does 
not include any physical alteration of the property. 
 

1.3. The dwelling has been in use without planning consent previously being sought as a guest house, 
marketed through AirBnB sinc
[...]
Policy EN5 Design of 
New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31. 
 

4. The garage is to be retained for the purposes of a garage only and no other use shall be 
permitted in the garage and it shall be made available at all times to guests for the parking of 
a car, for the lifetime of the development. 
Reason: In the interests of ensuring sustainable parking in accordance with Policy SU2 
Sustainable Transport and in minimizing harm to neighbor amenity in accordance with Policy 
EN5 Design of New Development of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-31. 

 
 
 
 

Page 50



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 7 JUNE  2022 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 5d



 
Application Number:  0175/2022 
 
Development:  Erection of a first storey side and single storey rear extension  
 
Location:  23 Beyer Close, Glascote, Tamworth, B77 2DP 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1.1. The site is a semi-detached two storey dwelling on Beyer Close in Glascote. The site is adjacent to 

similarly styled dwellings. There is a slight increase along Beyer Close where number 23 is higher 
by a small amount compared to 21 Beyer Close.  
 

1.1.2. It is proposed to erect a first storey side and a single storey rear extension. The rear extension 
would measure 5.3m deep and 6.4m wide, the full width of the rear of the dwelling. It would have a 
flat roof with a centrally located lantern light. The side extension would measure 2.7m wide and of 
the depth of the existing dwelling. The side extension would have a dual pitched roof orientied 
perpendicular to the existing roof. The first floor side extension would consist of an en-suite and 
main bathroom and a third bedroom. At ground floor the extension will provide space for a kitchen 
diner. It is also proposed to convert the garage to a hall toilet and utility. The dwelling is orientated 
such that the garden is south f
[...]
dge height on the neighbouring property. A proportion of the single 
storey rear extension would be viewable above the fence from the neighbouring rear garden and as 
stated before the difference in levels would mean that a greater amount of that extension would be 
viewable than would otherwise have been the case if the levels were the same. However, even 
considering this, the impact on the neighbour in terms of a sense of overbearing would not be 
significant enough to refuse the planning application. 

 
 It is worthy of note that the neighbour has had a single storey rear extension themselves and therefore 

loss of light to rear habitable windows is not a consideration in line with the Design SPD paragraph 
4.39 which states that only original principle rear windows to habitable rooms are to be protected. 
Nevertheless there is a garage width of space between the proposed rear extension and the rear 
extension on the neighbouring property and therefore there is unlikely to be any issues with loss of 
light. 

 
7 Conclusion 
 

The proposed development of side and rear extensions is considered to be of an acceptable design 
which would not have a significant adverse impact upon the character and appearance, neighbouring 
amenity or highway safety. Therefore, it is compliant with the relevant Local Plan policies and the 
Design SPD. Consequently, the application is recommended for approval. 

 
 
8 Recommendation 
 

1. Approval with conditions 
 
  

Page 54



 
Conditions 

1. The development shall be started within three years from the date of this decision.  
Reason: In compliance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall  be strictly carried out in accordance with the application form 

and drawings: Proposed side and rear extensions’ Rev B dated 21/05/2022 and the location plan with 
unique plan reference b36c/uk/772683/1045134 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.   
Reason: To define the permission. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5a Planning Application /0222/2022 - 12-13 Market Street
	5b Planning Application 0324-2021 Overwoods Road Update Report
	Appendix 1 - 18.01.2022 Committee Report 0324-2021 Overwoods Road

	5c Planning Application 0011-2022 3 Mickleton
	5d Planning Application: 0175-2022 Beyer Close, Tamworth



Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 7th JUNE 2022 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor R Ford (Chair), Councillors D Box, R Claymore, 

A Cooper, S Daniels, S Goodall, J Harper, J Jones, R Rogers, 
S Smith and M Summers 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration), Glen Baker-Adams (Team Leader - Development 
Manager), Sally Price (Senior Planning Officer), Debbie Hall (Planning Officer), 
Andrew Davies (Planning Officer) and Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  D Maycock and J Wade 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Maycok and J Wade 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor A Cooper was elected as Vice Chair 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor R Claymore) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2022 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor D Box) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair confirmed that all Planning Committee Members declared an interest  
for application 0222/2022 12 – 13 market Street as  elected members of 
Tamworth borough Council and this project is part of the part of the wider Future 
High Street Fund  
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5.1 Planning Application /0222/2022 - 12-13 Market Street  



Planning Committee 7 June 2022 

 
2 

 
Application Number: 0222/2022 
 
Development:   Replacement shop front and windows, demolition and 
                                 replacement of single storey rear extension, installation of  
                                 plant and associated works. 
 
Location:             12-13 Market Street, Tamworth, B79 7LU 
 
RESOLVED: Approval subject to conditions 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor S Goodall) 
 

Conditions   
  
 
1. Start of development  

The development shall be started within three years of the date of this 
permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 
 

2.  Compliance with plans/approval 
The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in 
accordance with the application form, the supporting letter and 
drawing numbers  
1400 - E GF 
1401 - E 1ST 
1402 - E2ND 
1403 – EROOF 
1410 - E SECTION 
1420 - E ELEVATIONS 
1430 – D GF 
1431 - D 1ST 
1432 - D2ND 
1433- DROOF 
1440 – D SECTION 
1450 - D ELEVATIONS 
1460 - Site Location Plan 
1461 – Site Block Plan 
2400 - P GF 
2401 - P 1ST 
2402 - P 2ND 
2403 - P ROOF 
2410 – P SECTION 
2420 - P ELEVATIONS 
 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  



Planning Committee 7 June 2022 

 
3 

Reason: To define the approval. 
 

3.  Materials-Details 
Prior to the commencement of the proposed works, full details of the 
following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and retained in perpetuity, 
unless further consent in writing is given by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
i) Full details of all external materials;  
ii) Full details consisting of sections at a minimum scale of 1:5 and 
elevations at 1:20, of all external joinery including fenestration and 
doors and proposed exterior finish; 
iii) Full details of render 
iv) Full details of rainwater goods, their materials, colour and designs. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance to the 
development in accordance with policy EN5: Design of New 
Development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 

4. Noise 
No fixed plant and/or machinery shall come into operation until details 
of the fixed plant and machinery serving the development hereby 
permitted, and any mitigation measures to achieve this condition are 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The rating level of the sound emitted from the site shall not exceed 
44dBA between 0700 and 2300 hours and 40 dBA at all other times. 
The sound levels shall be determined by measurement or calculation 
at the noise sensitive receivers with all machinery operating at design 
duty. The measurement and/or calculations and assessment shall be 
made according to BC 4142:2014+A1:2019. Approved details shall be 
implemented prior to occupation/use of the development and 
thereafter be permanently retained. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity in accordance with 
policy EN5: Design of New Development as set out in the Tamworth 
Local Plan 2006-2031. 
 

5.  Construction Vehicles 
 
Before development commences a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) and Construction Transport Management 
Plan (CTMP) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The CEMP and CTMP thereafter approved shall 
be adhered to for the complete duration of the construction 
programme.  
 
Reason: in the interests of amenity and highway safety in accordance 
with Policy EN5:Design of New Development and Policy SU2: 
Delivering Sustainable Transport as set out in the Tamworth Local 
Plan 2006-2031. 



Planning Committee 7 June 2022 

 
4 

 
 
5.2 Planning Application 0324-2021 Overwoods Road Update Report  
 
Application Number:  0324/2021 
 
Development:   Outline application (all matters reserved) for 14 

Dwellings, including affordable housing and public  
open space 

 
Location:   Land North of Overwoods Road, Hockley, 
                                           Tamworth 
 
RESOLVED: Approval with conditions.  The conditions remain the same 

as set out in the report presented to Members of 18th 
January with the amendments as highlighted in the update 
report. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 

5.3 Planning Application 0011-2022 3 Mickleton  
 
 
Following a point made by a speaker Ward Councillor Stephen Doyle, Councillor 
J Jones declared an interest in this application 0011/2022 as he had previously 
raised concerns with ward Councillor S Doyle about the property.    
 
Therefore Councillor J Jones declared an interest and left the meeting before this 
application was discussed.   
 
Application Number:  0011/2022 
 
Development:             Change of use from C3 dwelling to C1  
                                            boarding/guest house (retrospective)  
 
Location:                       3 Mickleton, Stonydelph, Tamworth, B77 4QY 
 
RESOLVED: Refused – reasons outlined below: 

 
Contravene to Policies - EN5 parts G & H - Unacceptable 
noise, privacy, capacity of the local road network and does 
not help improve the Quality of life of residents.  Highway 
disturbance and amenity regarding cars parking at the 
property.   
 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor S Goodall) 
 

5.4 Planning Application: 0175-2022 Beyer Close, Tamworth  
 



Planning Committee 7 June 2022 

 
5 

Application Number:  0175/2022 
 
Development:   Erection of a first storey side and single storey rear 
extension  
 
Location:              23 Beyer Close, Glascote, Tamworth, B77 2DP 
 
RESOLVED: Approval with conditions 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 

Councillor A Cooper) 
 

  Conditions  
 
1. The development shall be started within three years from the date of 

this decision.  
 
Reason: In compliance with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be strictly carried out in 
accordance with the application form and drawings: Proposed side and 
rear extensions’ Rev B dated 21/05/2022 and the location plan with 
unique plan reference b36c/uk/772683/1045134 unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
   
Reason: To define the permission. 

  
  
 Chair  
 


